Introduced by:

Mayor 07/13/99

Date: Action: Vote:

Adopted 7 Yes, 0 No, 2 Absent

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH **RESOLUTION 99-058**

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE TRANSFER OF SURPLUS ROOFING PROJECT FUNDS TO THE HOMER HIGH SCHOOL **COLUMN ENCASEMENT PROJECT**

- WHEREAS, the KPB assembly previously appropriated \$250,000 to identify, remove, and replace structurally unsound concrete block column enclosures at the Homer High School; and
- WHEREAS, the identified enclosures also served as one and two hour fire rated encapsulations;
- WHEREAS, the Alaska State Fire Marshal agreed to allow continued occupation of the premises, with the understanding that a remedy was undersvay; and
- WHEREAS, the project has incurred unanticipated engineering, architectural and construction costs associated with fire code compliance, and
- WHEREAS, previously appropriated project funds totaling \$250,000 have been fully expended, but only about 50% of the work has been completed; and
- WHEREAS, the unsound concrete block encasements represent a known safety hazard to users of the facility and must be corrected; and
- WHEREAS, it is estimated that the project can be completed with additional funding of \$190,000; and
- WHEREAS, bids for the Soldotna High School roof project were substantially lower than original estimates resulting in \$250,000 in surplus funds available for transfer;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That the Mayor is authorized to transfer \$190,000 from the Soldotna High School Roof project to the Homer High School Column Encasement Repair project.

SECTION 2. That the Mayor is authorized to increase current not-to-exceed amounts with the architect, engineer and construction contractors as needed to complete the repair work.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ON THIS 13TH DAY OF JULY, 1999.

7984

PANTHUM HAMANA

ATTEST:

Resolution 99-058 Page 2 of 2

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska